

S.C (Spl) Case No.40 of 2021

Or. No.21

Dt.28.11.2025.

Accused **Subhankar Ghosh** on CB is present and files hazira.

Accused **Shyamal @ Danru Sing Sardar** surrenders under a surrender petition as W.A was issued against him for his absence before the court.

Accused is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

Recall WA from the concerned PS at once.

Ld. Defence lawyer files a bail petition for the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel has submitted that the accused could not attend before the court due to unavoidable circumstances when WA was issued for his absence. Henceforth he will attend the court on each and every dates if he is enlarged on bail. The defence has prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Though the Ld. Spl. P.P raised objection fearing that the accused may abscond again.

It appears that C.S has already been submitted concluding the investigation and trial has commenced and the accused earlier was on bail but due to his nonappearance, WA was issued against him. Accused has surrendered today voluntarily before this court. I find no reason for keeping the accused behind the bar any further. However, there must be some conditions for interim bail of the accused person to secure his attendance before the court.

Accordingly, the accused may find interim bail of Rs.2,000/- with 02 fresh sureties of Rs.1000/- each, on condition to appear before the court on each and every dates and any absence without any justifiable cause, may invite adverse order without any reference, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Purulia.

The accused is further directed to submit a separate PR bond stating his residential address wherefrom he shall be attending in court henceforth and also his mobile phone number of which he shall be available round the clock.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for information and necessary action.

If on bail to date for appearance of accused i.d to J.C and for evidence. Other accused on CB as before.

To 19.1.2026 and 20.1.2026 for evidence of rest CSWs.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)